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Annexes

Annex 1: Investor Relations

As providers of equity and debt capital, our
investors expect optimal returns through
the Bank's sustained and prudent growth.
Presenting them with a timely, relevant, and
balanced view of the Bank’s fundamentals

in terms of operational results, financial
position, and cash flows is of paramount
importance to us. Helping investors to
comprehend the Bank’s underlying strengths
helps to bolsters confidence and loyalty,
bringing together a group of investors with a
long-term view in investment.

Besides ensuring the rights conferred

on the investors by various statutes, the
Bank strives to maintain effective two-way
communication between investors and the
investees contributing towards building
mutual trust and confidence. The Bank

is keen to ensure that all its investors are
sufficiently informed so that they are able to
make informed decisions.

The Bank has a strong reputation for
actively engaging with its investors in a
consistent, comprehensive and accurate
manner, often going beyond the minimum
regulatory requirements. In addition to our
Annual Report, which is the Bank’s main
investor communications tool, the Annual
General Meeting is a valued opportunity
for the Bank to engage in dialogue with the
investor community. These engagements
will certainly help our investors to gain
insight into the Bank’s performance, strategic
direction, approach to governance, risk
management strategies adopted and future
business strategies. During the year, we
also invited shareholders to provide us with
their views on the future direction of our
Annual Reports, which feedback was taken
into account in structuring and developing
content of the Annual Report 2018. We also
enclose a stakeholder feedback form in this
Annual Report. Our stakeholders’ comments
and opinions are of great value to us. Many
are taken on board and incorporated into
our strategies for long-term value creation.
The investor relations section of our website
is another popular channel for stakeholders
and the Bank continues to ensure that its
pages are updated in a timely fashion along
with the rest of the site.

Investor relations tools

Commercial Bank of Ceylon PLC Annual Report 2018

Annual Reports
and Annual General

Figure - 36

o

M
OiOiO
M

Meetings
Feedback Extraordinary General
surveys Meetings
—
Corporate Interim financial
website statements
o}
One-to-one Investor
discussions presentations
A
—\ﬁ =N
[ A —7
Announcements Press conferences
to CSE and releases

Effective communication and active
engagement with this important stakeholder
group have made the Bank’s shares a
creditable investment proposition. As a result
of a challenging economic environment,

the stock market too witnessed a decline,
with the ASPI and S&P SL20 dropping by 5%
and 15%, respectively. This contributed to
the decline in the Bank’s share price which
traded at a discount of 0.98 to book value at
the end of December 2018. However, it still
remained the highest among peers in the
Banking, Finance and Insurance sector, and is
a testament to our policy of sharing relevant
information about our future prospects in
addition to our current performance.

The Bank’s public holding (free float) is
99.77% in voting shares and 84.41% in
non-voting shares against the regulatory

minimum of 10%. With its shares actively
traded in the CSE, investors are provided
with a convenient “enter and exit”
mechanism.

Compliance report on the contents of
Annual Report in terms of the Listing
Rules of the CSE

The Bank has fully complied with all
applicable requirements of Section 7.6 of the
Listing Rules of the CSE on the contents of
the Annual Report and Accounts of a listed
entity. Please refer Table 38 on page 355 for
references to the relevant sections of this
Annual Report where specific information

is disclosed together with the relevant

page numbers.
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Compliance with requirements of the Section 7.6 of the Listing Rules of the CSE Table - 38

Rule No.  Disclosure requirement Section/reference Page/s

7.6 (i) Names of persons who during the financial year were Corporate Governance Report 78
Directors of the Bank

7.6 (ii) Principal activities of the Bank and its subsidiaries during Note 1.3 of the Accounting Policies 169
the year and any changes therein Group Structure 430

7.6 (iii)  The names and the number of shares held by the Item 5.3 of the “Investor Relations” 364 & 365
20 largest holders of voting and non-voting shares and
the percentage of such shares held

7.6 (iv)  The float adjusted market capitalisation Not applicable since the Bank has complied with the minimum 364 & 365
Public holding percentage (%), number of public Public Holding requirement
shareholders and under which option the listed entity Item 5.3 of the “Investor Relations”
complies with the minimum public holding requirement

7.6 (v) A statement of each Directors’ holding and Chief Item 5.4 of the “Investor Relations” 365
Executive Officer’s holding in shares of the entity at the
beginning and end of each financial year

7.6 (vi)  Information pertaining to material foreseeable risk Item 7 of the “Investor Relations” 366
factors of the Bank

7.6 (vii) Details of material issues pertaining to employees and Item 8 of the “Investor Relations” 366
industrial relations of the Bank

7.6 (viii) Extents, locations, valuations and the number of Note 40.5 (a) and (b) to the Financial Statements on “Property, 264 & 265
buildings of the entity’s land holdings and investment Plant and Equipment”
properties

7.6 (ix)  Number of shares representing the Bank’s stated capital Note 53 to the Financial Statements on “Stated Capital” 293-295

Item 3 of the “Investor Relations” 360 & 361

7.6 (x)  Adistribution schedule of the number of holders in each Item 5.2 of the “Investor Relations” 363
class of equity securities, and the percentage of their
total holdings as at the end of the year

7.6 (xi)  Ratios and market price information:
Equity — Dividend per share, dividend payout ratio, net Items 2, 4 and 10.2 of the “Investor Relations” 357,362 &
asset value per share, market value per share 367
Debt - Interest rate of comparable Government Items 10.1 and 10.2 of the “Investor Relations” 366 & 367
Securities, debt/equity ratio, interest cover and quick
asset ratio, market prices and yield during the year
Any changes in credit rating Items 10.3 and 10.4 of the “Investor Relations” 367

7.6 (xii)  Significant changes in the Bank’s or its subsidiaries’ fixed Note 40.5 (b) to the Financial Statements on “Property, plant and 265

assets and the market value of land, if the value differs
substantially from the book value

equipment”
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Rule No.

Disclosure requirement
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Section/reference

Page/s

7.6 (xiii)

Details of funds raised through Public Issues, Rights
Issues, and Private Placements during the year

Note 53 to the Financial Statements on “Stated Capital”

Not applicable since the Bank did not raise funds through a share
issue during the year

293-295

7.6 (xiv)

a. Information in respect of Employee Share Option
Schemes

The number of options granted to each category of
employees during the financial year.

Total number of options vested but not exercised by
each category of employees during the financial year.

Total number of options exercised by each category
of employees and the total number of shares arising
therefrom during the financial year.

Options cancelled during the financial year and the
reasons for such cancellation.

The exercise price.

A declaration by the directors of the entity confirming

that the Entity or any of its subsidiaries has not,
directly or indirectly, provided funds for the ESOS.

b. Information in respect of Employee Share Purchase
Schemes

The total number of shares issued under the ESPS
during the financial year

The number of shares issued to each category of
employees during the financial year

The price at which the shares were issued to the
employees

A declaration by the Directors of the entity confirming
that the entity or any of its subsidiaries has not,
directly or indirectly, provided funds for the ESPS

N

J

~

\ Note 53.2 and 54 to the Financial Statements on
“Employee Share Option Plans”

. Not applicable as the Bank does not have Employee
share purchase schemes

-

294 & 295

7.6 (xv)

Disclosures pertaining to Corporate Governance
practices in terms of Rules 7.10.3, 7.10.5 (c) and 7.10.6 (c)
of Section 7 of the Rules.

Not applicable since the Bank received an exemption in terms of
Section 7.10 (c) of the Listing Rules

7.6 (xvi)

Related party transactions exceeding 10% of the equity
or 5% of the total assets of the entity as per Audited
Financial Statements, whichever is lower

Details of investments in a related party and/or amounts
due from a related party to be set out separately

The details shall include, as a minimum:

i. The date of the transaction;

ii. The name of the related party;

The relationship between the entity and the related
party;

iv. The amount of the transaction and terms of the
transaction;

v. The rationale for entering into the transaction

The Bank did not have any related party transactions exceeding this
threshold as at end 2018

Item 20.3 of Annual Report of Board of Directors

104

The pages that follow contain information on the performance of the Bank's listed securities.
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1. Our Listed Securities

The Bank’s ordinary shares (both voting and
non-voting) are listed on the Main Board of
the Colombo Stock Exchange (CSE) under the
ticker symbol “COMB”. All debentures issued
are also listed on the CSE. (Refer Table 39 for
a summary of listed securities of the Bank).

Most daily newspapers, including the Daily
News, Daily FT, The Island and Daily Mirror
carry a summary of trading activity and daily
prices of shares and debentures using the
abbreviation of Commercial Bank or COMB.

2. Performance of Securities and
Returns to Shareholders

Despite the lackluster performance of the
bourse, there was strong investor interest
in the shares of the Bank during the year,

as depicted in the increased number of
transactions compared to the previous year
with turnover of shares traded recording an
increase (Refer Table 44 on page 359). Both
ASPl and S&P SL 20 indices decreased by
5.06% and 15.32% from 6,411 and 3,702 in
2017 to 6,052 and 3,135 respectively by the
year end, primarily due to rising US interest
rates and the depreciation of the Sri Lankan
rupee. Foreign activities recorded a net
outflow of USD 125 Mn. yet the total market
capitalisation of the CSE remained almost at
the end 2017 level at USD 2.839 Tn. Foreign
companies were net sellers, while local
companies and foreign and local individuals
were net buyers. The Banks, Finance and
Insurance sector index reflected a marginal
drop during the year.

The market price of an ordinary voting
share of the Bank decreased by 15.32% from
Rs. 135.80 at the end of 2017 to Rs. 115 at the
end of 2018 (Table 40). The Bank maintained
its policy of issuing scrip dividends and
continued with its Employee Share Option
Plans. Market capitalisation for both voting
and non-voting shares in turn decreased
from Rs. 133 Bn. (USD 867.670 Mn.) in 2017
toRs. 115 Bn. (USD 628.415 Mn.) in 2018,
accounting for 4.05% of the total market
capitalisation. Yet, the Bank's shares ranked
third among all listed entities and first
among the listed corporates in the Banking,
Finance and Insurance sector.

During most of 2018, the movement of the
non-voting share price followed the trend of
the voting shares.
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Summary of listed securities of the Bank Table -39
Number in issue as at Stock symbol
December 31, December 31,
2018 2017
Equity
Ordinary shares - Voting 945,709,403 931,971,691 COMB-N0O00O
Ordinary shares - Non-voting 65,013,174 63,927,611 COMB-X0000
Debt
Fixed rate debentures March 2016/21 44,303,400 44,303,400 COMB/BD/08/03/21-C2341-10.75%
Fixed rate debentures March 2016/26 17,490,900 17,490,900 COMB/BD/08/03/26-C2342-11.25%
Fixed rate debentures March 2016/21 50,718,000 50,718,000 COMB/BD/27/10/21-C2360-12.00%
Fixed rate debentures March 2016/26 19,282,000 19,282,000 COMB/BD/27/10/26-C2359-12.25%
Fixed rate debentures March 2018/23 83,938,400 N/A COMB/BD/22/07/23-C2404-12.00%
Fixed rate debentures March 2018/28 16,061,600 N/A COMB/BD/22/07/28-C2405-12.50%

Performance of the ordinary voting shares — 2018
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Share price of last five years Table - 40
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014
Ordinary shares - Voting
Highest price (Rs.) 142.50 150.00 151.90 194.00 179.90
Lowest price (Rs.) 107.50 128.50 115.00 139.90 113.50
Last traded price (Rs.) 115.00 135.80 145.00 140.20 171.00
Ordinary shares - Non-voting
Highest price (Rs.) 110.00 118.50 123.00 149.00 125.50
Lowest price (Rs.) 88.00 102.30 101.50 122.10 91.30
Last traded price (Rs.) 95.00 105.00 115.00 123.00 125.10




358 Commercial Bank of Ceylon PLC Annual Report 2018

Annexes ® Annex 1:Investor Relations

Share price trend — Voting ———— Graph - 53  Share price trend — Non-voting —— Graph — 54
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Ordinary shares - Voting Table - 41
For the year ended December 31, 2018 2017
Rs. Rs.

Highest price
(10.01.2018 and 11.01.2018) 142.50

(31.10.2017) 150.00
Lowest price
(25.10.2018) 107.50
(30.03.2017) 128.50
Year end price 115.00 135.80
Ordinary shares - Non-voting Table - 42
For the year ended December 31, 2018 2017
Rs. Rs.
Highest price
(12.01.2018) 110.00
(16.05.2017) 118.50
Lowest price
(01.10.2018 and 02.10.2018) 88.00
(31.03.2017) 102.30
95.00 105.00

Year end price
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Information on shareholders’ funds and Bank’s market capitalisation Table - 43
As at December 31, Shareholders’ funds Commercial Total market Commercial Bank’s Commercial Commercial
Bank’s market capitalisation ~ market capitalisation Bank’s market Bank’s market
capitalisation (*) of the CSE as a % of CSE market capitalisation capitalisation (*)
capitalisation ranking
Rs. Bn. Rs. Bn. Rs. Bn. % Rank USD Mn.
2018 118 115 2,839 4.05 3 628.415
2017 107 133 2,899 4.60 4 867.670
2016 78 127 2,745 4.64 3 851.019
2015 70 115 2,938 3.92 3 798.009
2014 71 139 3,105 4.46 3 1,048.483
*Market capitalisation as at December 31, 2018 and 2017 includes both voting and non-voting shares.
Shareholders’ funds ———— Graph - 55 Bank’s market capitalisation ———— Graph - 56
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Number of transactions (No.) Table - 44
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014
Shares voting 13,364 11,811 15,189 15,575 17,846
Shares non-voting 4,553 4,432 3,721 5,073 7,382
Number of shares traded (No. '000) Table - 45
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014
Shares voting 95,286 144,205 96,146 117,373 129,328
Shares non-voting 10,637 6,717 5,396 9,553 19,649
Number of transactions —————— Graph - 57  Number of shares traded ———— Graph - 58
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3. Information on movement in number of shares represented by the stated capital

Commercial Bank of Ceylon PLC Annual Report 2018

(As per rule No. 7.6 (ix) of the Listing Rules of CSE) Table - 46
Number of shares
Year Basis Number of  Ordinary shares Ordinary shares Cumulative
shares issued/ voting non-voting redeemable
(redeemed) preference shares
1987  Asat December 31, 1987 3,000,000 - -
1988  Bonus issue Voting 2for3 2,000,000 5,000,000 = =
1990 Bonus issue Voting 1 for 1 5,000,000 10,000,000 - -
1993  Rights issue Voting 1 for 4 2,500,000 12,500,000 = —
1996  Bonus issue Voting 3for5 7,500,000 20,000,000 = =
Rights issue Voting 1for4 5,000,000 25,000,000 = =
Share swap Non-voting 894,275 25,000,000 894,275 -
Bonus issue Non-voting 3for5 536,565 25,000,000 1,430,840 -
Rights issue Non-voting 1for4 357,710 25,000,000 1,788,550 -
1998 Bonusissue Voting 3for 10 7,500,000 32,500,000 1,788,550 -
Bonus issue Non-voting 3for 10 536,565 32,500,000 2,325,115
2001  Bonusissue Voting 1for5 6,500,000 39,000,000 2,325,115 =
Bonus issue Non-voting 1for5 465,023 39,000,000 2,790,138 =
Issue of cumulative redeemable preference shares 90,655,500 39,000,000 2,790,138 90,655,500
2003  Bonusissue Voting 1for3 13,000,000 52,000,000 2,790,138 90,655,500
Rights issue Voting 1 for 4 13,000,000 65,000,000 2,790,138 90,655,500
Bonus issue Non-voting 1for3 930,046 65,000,000 3,720,184 90,655,500
Rights issue Non voting 1for4 930,046 65,000,000 4,650,230 90,655,500
Issue of cumulative redeemable preference shares 100,000,000 65,000,000 4,650,230 190,655,500
2004 ESOP Voting 29,769 65,029,769 4,650,230 190,655,500
2005 ESOP Voting 1,361,591 66,391,360 4,650,230 190,655,500
Bonus issue Voting 1 for 1 66,389,162 132,780,522 4,650,230 190,655,500
Bonus issue Non-voting 1 for 1 4,650,230 132,780,522 9,300,460 190,655,500
2006 ESOP Voting 737,742 133,518,264 9,300,460 190,655,500
Redemption of cumulative redeemable preference
shares (90,655,500) 133,518,264 9,300,460 100,000,000
2007  Rightsissue Voting 3for 10 40,288,996 173,807,260 9,300,460 100,000,000
Bonus issue Voting 1for3 58,204,268 232,011,528 9,300,460 100,000,000
ESOP Voting 919,649 232,931,177 9,300,460 100,000,000
Rights issue Non-voting 3for 10 2,790,138 232,931,177 12,090,598 100,000,000
Bonus issue Non-voting 1for3 4,030,199 232,931,177 16,120,797 100,000,000
2008 Redemption of cumulative redeemable preference
Shares (100,000,000) 232,931,177 16,120,797 -
ESOP Voting 350,049 233,281,226 16,120,797 -
2009 ESOP Voting 540,045 233,821,271 16,120,797 -
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Number of shares

Year Basis Number of  Ordinary shares Ordinary shares Cumulative
shares issued/ voting non-voting redeemable

(redeemed) preference shares

2010  Share split Voting 1 for2 117,402,608 351,223,879 16,120,797 -
Share split Non-voting 1 for2 8,060,398 351,223,879 24,181,195 -

ESOP Voting 2,081,508 353,305,387 24,181,195 -

2011 Scrip issue for final dividend 2010 Voting } Rs. 2.00 per 2,277,195 355,582,582 24,181,195 -
Scrip issue for final dividend 2010 Non-voting 7 share 255,734 355,582,582 24,436,929 -

ESOP Voting 1,457,645 357,040,227 24,436,929 -

Rights issue Voting 1for14 25,502,433 382,542,660 24,436,929 -

Rights issue Non-voting 1for 14 1,745,494 382,542,660 26,182,423 -

Share split Voting 1for1 382,542,660 765,085,320 26,182,423 -

Share split Non-voting 1for1 26,182,423 765,085,320 52,364,846 -

2012  Scrip issue for final dividend 2011 Voting } Rs. 2.00 per 13,587,144 778,672,464 52,364,846 -
Scrip issue for final dividend 2011 Non-voting / share 1,108,902 778,672,464 53,473,748 -

ESOP Voting 1,341,768 780,014,232 53,473,748 =

2013  Scrip issue for final dividend 2012 Voting } Rs. 2.00 per 13,076,189 793,090,421 53,473,748 -
Scrip issue for final dividend 2012 Non-voting ~ share 1,069,474 793,090,421 54,543,222 -

ESOP Voting 1,445,398 794,535,819 54,543,222 -

2014  Scrip issue for final dividend 2013 Voting } Rs. 2.00 per 12,504,344 807,040,163 54,543,222 -
Scrip issue for final dividend 2013 Non-voting 7 share 1,036,724 807,040,163 55,579,946 -

ESOP Voting 3,237,566 810,277,729 55,579,946 -

2015  Scrip issue for final dividend 2014 Voting } Rs. 2.00 per 8,118,773 818,396,502 55,579,946 -
Scrip issue for final dividend 2014 Non-voting 7/ share 719,740 818,396,502 56,299,686 -

ESOP Voting 2,170,613 820,567,115 56,299,686 -

2016  Scrip issue for final dividend 2015 Voting } Rs. 2.00 per 11,818,040 832,385,155 56,299,686 -
Scrip issue for final dividend 2015 Non-voting share 912,967 832,385,155 57,212,653 -

ESOP Voting 1,136,732 833,521,887 57,212,653 -

2017  Scrip issue for final dividend 2016 Voting } Rs. 2.00 per 10,521,802 844,043,689 57,212,653 -
